town treasurer entitled thereto, and the amount of money paid thereon shall constitute a poor fund for said village or town.

SEC. 16. If on the first (1st) day of March, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), the amount of money in the county treasury belonging to the fund for the support of the poor is insufficient to meet the expenses which then shall have been incurred by the said county for the support of the poor, such deficiency may be supplied from the general tund of the county in the hands of the county treasurer by order of the county commissioners, upon warrant of the chairman thereof, attested by the auditor.

SEC. 17. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 18 This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of March, one thousand eight huncred and eightythree (1883.)

Approved February 26, 1883.

1

CHAPTER 317.

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE CATCHING OR DESTRUCTION OF FISH IN RICE LAKE, IN THE TOWN OF FOSTER, IN THE COUNTY OF FARI-BAULT, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to catch, kill or destroy any fish or fishes within the waters of Rice lake, in the town of Foster, in the county of Faribault, Minnesota, or in any outlet, inlet or spring thereof, during the next three years, commencing on the fourth (4th) day of March, 1883.

SEC. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of the preceding section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not less than five (\$5) nor more than ten (\$10) dollars, for each and every offense, together with the costs of prosecution, and in default of the payment thereof, shall be committed to the county jail for a term not exceeding thirty (30) days. Justices of the peace shall have jurisdiction of all prosecutions under this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1883.